

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO.5717 OF 2025**

Dombivli Shikshan Prasarak  
Mandal's K.V. Pendharkar College of  
Arts, Science and Commerce,  
Dombivali

**...Petitioner**

**V/s.**

Smt. Sangeeta Sudam Late

**...Respondent**

**Ms. Anjali Purav** *for the Petitioner.*

**Mr. Sanjiv A. Sawant**, *with Mr. Heramb Kadam and Ms. Samiksha S. Mane for the Respondent.*

**CORAM: SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.**

**Dated: 30 April 2025.**

**P.C.:**

1) Heard Ms. Purav, the learned counsel appearing for the Petitioner. Mr. Sawant, the learned counsel would submit that he has instructions to appear on behalf of the Respondent.

2) It appears that the Labour Court has directed reinstatement of the Respondent without backwages. The order of reinstatement has been passed on 28 February 2024. In that view of the matter, the Petitioner shall deposit in this Court salary and allowances of the Respondent from 1 March 2024 till

30 June 2025 within a period of six weeks. Subject to the deposit being made, execution of the Award dated 28 February 2024 shall remain suspended till the next date of hearing.

3) List the Petition on **25 June 2025**.

**[SANDEEP V. MARNE, J.]**